
 
 

Commonwealth of Dominica 
Ministry of Public Works, Public Utilities and the Digital Economy 

 

1 
 

 

New Bus Rates 
Effective March 15, 2023 

 

From To Notes 
August 

2008 
Fares 

Increase 
New 
Fares 
2023 

Roseau Anse de Mai  10.00 0.50 10.50 
Roseau Atkinson  11.00 1.50 12.50 
Roseau Bagatelle  6.00 1.00 7.00 
Roseau Belle Hall  9.50 1.00 10.50 
Roseau Belles  7.00 0.50 7.50 
Roseau Bellevue Chopin  3.50 0.50 4.00 
Roseau Bense/Anse 

Soldat 
 10.00 0.50 10.50 

Roseau Boetica  11.00 1.50 12.50 
Roseau Bourne/Dos 

D’Ane 
 

 9.50 1.00 10.50 

Roseau Calibishie via 
Portsmouth 

11.00 1.50 12.50 

Roseau Canefield  2.50 0.50 3.00 
Roseau Capuchin  11.00 1.00 12.00 
Roseau Kalinago 

Territory 
 11.00 1.50 12.50 

Roseau Castle Bruce  9.00 1.50 10.50 
Roseau Castle Comfort 

 
 1.75 0.25 2.00 

Roseau Clifton  10.00 1.50 11.50 
Roseau Colihaut  6.00 1.00 7.00 
Roseau  Cockrane  3.00 0.50 3.50 
Roseau Concord  10.00 1.50 11.50 
Roseau Bath Estate  1.50 0.50 2.00 
Roseau Copt Hall  2.00 0.50 2.50 
Roseau Cottage  10.00 1.50 11.50 
Roseau Coulibistrie  5.00 0.50 5.50 
Roseau Delices  11.00 1.50 12.50 



 
 

Commonwealth of Dominica 
Ministry of Public Works, Public Utilities and the Digital Economy 

 

2 
 

New Bus Rates 
Effective March 15, 2023 

 

From To Notes 
August 

2008 
Fares 

Increase 
New 
Fares 
2023 

Roseau Dublanc/Bioche  6.00 0.50 6.50 
Roseau Fond Cole  1.75 0.25 2.00 
Roseau Fond St. Jean  6.00 1.00 7.00 
Roseau Giraudel/Egglesto

n 
 3.50 0.50 4.00 

Roseau Good Hope  10.00 1.00 11.00 
Roseau Goodwill  1.75 0.25 2.00 
Roseau Grand Bay  5.00 0.50 5.50 
Roseau Grand Fond  8.50 1.50 10.00 
Roseau Jimmit  3.00 0.50 3.50 
Roseau Kingshill  1.75 0.25 2.00 
Roseau La Plaine  10.00 1.50 11.50 
Roseau Laudat  4.00 0.50 4.50 
Roseau Layou  4.00 0.50 4.50 
Roseau Loubiere  2.50 0.50 3.00 
Roseau Mahaut  2.50 0.50 3.00 
Roseau Marigot  11.00 1.50 12.50 
Roseau Massacre  2.50 0.50 3.00 
Roseau  Mero  4.00 0.50 4.50 
Roseau Morne Jaune  9.00 1.50 10.50 
Roseau Morne Prosper  3.50 0.50 4.00 
Roseau Newtown/Citroni

ere 
 1.75 0.25 2.00 

Roseau Paix 
Bouche/Belle 
Maniere 

 10.00 1.50 11.50 

Roseau Penville via Tan Tan 11.00 0.50 11.50 
Roseau Petite Savanne  6.50 1.00 7.50 
Roseau Petite Soufriere  11.00 1.50 12.50 
Roseau Picard   9.00 1.00 10.00 
Roseau Pichelin  4.00 0.50 4.50 



 
 

Commonwealth of Dominica 
Ministry of Public Works, Public Utilities and the Digital Economy 

 

3 
 

New Bus Rates 
Effective March 15, 2023 

 

From To Notes 
August 

2008 
Fares 

Increase 
New 
Fares 
2023 

Roseau Pointe Michel  2.50 0.50 3.00 
Roseau Pointe Mulatre  11.00 0.50 11.50 
Roseau Portsmouth  9.00 1.00 10.00 
Roseau Riviere Cyrique  9.00 1.50 10.50 
Roseau Rosalie  7.00 1.50 8.50 
Roseau Salisbury  4.50 0.50 5.00 
Roseau San Sauveur  10.00 1.00 11.00 
Roseau Scotts Head  4.00 0.50 4.50 
Roseau Soufriere  4.00 0.50 4.50 
Roseau St. Joseph  4.00 0.50 4.50 
Roseau Stock Farm  1.75 0.25 2.00 
Roseau Tan Tan  9.50 1.00 10.50 
Roseau Tarreau  3.50 0.50 4.00 
Roseau Tete Morne  6.00 1.00 7.00 
Roseau  Thibaud via 

Blenheim 
10.00 0.50 10.50 

Roseau Toucarie  10.00 1.50 11.50 
Roseau Trafalgar  3.50 0.50 4.00 
Roseau Upper Belfast  3.00 0.50 3.50 
Roseau Vieille Case  11.00 1.50 12.50 
Roseau Wall House  2.50 0.50 3.00 
Roseau Warner  4.00 1.00 5.00 
Roseau Wesley via Marigot 11.00 1.50 12.50 
 
Roseau 

 
Woodford Hill 

 
via Marigot 

 
11.00 

 
1.50 

 
12.50 

Roseau Wotten Waven  3.00 0.50 3.50 
Canefield Cockrane  2.00 0.50 2.50 
Canefield Massacre  1.50 0.50 2.00 
Canefield Mahaut  1.50 0.50 2.00 
Canefield Jimmit  1.50 0.50 2.00 
Canefield Tarreau  2.50 0.50 3.00 



 
 

Commonwealth of Dominica 
Ministry of Public Works, Public Utilities and the Digital Economy 

 

4 
 

New Bus Rates 
Effective March 15, 2023 

 

From To Notes 
August 

2008 
Fares 

Increase 
New 
Fares 
2023 

Canefield Layou  2.50 0.50 3.00 
Canefield  St Joseph  2.50 0.50 3.00 
Canefield Mero  2.50 0.50 3.00 
Canefield Salisbury  3.00 0.50 3.50 
Canefield Coulibistrie  3.00 0.50 3.50 
Canefield Colihaut  4.00 1.50 5.50 
Canefield Dublanc/Bioche  4.50 1.00 5.50 
Canefield Portsmouth  6.00 1.00 7.00 
Colihaut Dublanc/Bioche  1.50 0.50 2.00 
Colihaut Portsmouth  3.50 0.50 4.00 
Coulibistrie  Colihaut  1.50 0.50 2.00 
Coulibistrie Dublanc/Bioche  2.50 0.50 3.00 
Coulibistrie Portsmouth  5.00 1.00 6.00 
Layou St. Joseph  1.50 0.50 2.00 
Layou Mero  2.00 0.50 2.50 
Layou Salisbury  2.00 0.50 2.50 
Layou Coulibistrie  2.50 0.50 3.00 
Layou Colihaut  3.50 0.50 4.00 
Layou Dublanc/Bioche  4.00 1.00 5.00 
Layou Portsmouth  6.00 1.00 7.00 
Loubiere Pointe Michel  1.50 0.50 2.00 
Loubiere Soufriere  2.50 0.50 3.00 
Loubiere Scotts Head  2.50 0.50 3.00 
Loubiere Bellevue Chopin  2.50 0.50 3.00 
Loubiere Pichelin  2.50 0.50 3.00 
Loubiere Grand Bay  3.50 0.50 4.00 
Loubiere Tete Morne   5.00 1.00 6.00 
Loubiere Dubique  3.50 0.50 4.00 
Loubiere Bagatelle  4.50 0.50 5.00 
Loubiere Petite Savanne  5.50 0.50 6.00 
Loubiere Delices  7.50 0.50 8.00 



 
 

Commonwealth of Dominica 
Ministry of Public Works, Public Utilities and the Digital Economy 

 

5 
 

New Bus Rates 
Effective March 15, 2023 

 

From To Notes 
August 

2008 
Fares 

Increase 
New 
Fares 
2023 

Mahaut Campbell  2.50 0.50 3.00 
Mahaut Warner  2.50 0.50 3.00 
Mahaut Jimmit  1.50 0.50 2.00 
Mahaut Tarreau  2.00 0.50 2.50 
Mahaut Layou  2.50 0.50 3.00 
Mahaut St. Joseph  2.50 0.50 3.00 
Mahaut Mero  2.50 0.50 3.00 
Mahaut Salisbury  3.00 0.50 3.50 
Mahaut Coulibistrie  3.50 0.50 4.00 
Mahaut Colihaut  4.50 0.50 5.00 
Mahaut Dublanc/Bioche  5.00 1.00 6.00 
Mahaut Portsmouth  7.00 1.00 8.00 
Massacre Mahaut  2.00 0.50 2.50 
Massacre Jimmit  2.00 0.50 2.50 
Massacre Tarreau  2.50 0.50 3.00 
Massacre Layou  2.50 0.50 3.00 
Massacre St. Joseph  2.50 0.50 3.00 
Massacre Mero  2.50 0.50 3.00 
Massacre Salisbury  3.00 0.50 3.50 
Massacre Coulibistrie  3.00 1.00 4.00 
Massacre Colihaut  3.50 0.50 4.00 
Massacre Dublanc/Bioche  3.50 0.50 4.00 
Massacre Portsmouth  6.50 0.50 7.00 
Mero Salisbury  1.50 0.50 2.00 
Mero Coulibistrie  2.00 0.50 2.50 
Mero Colihaut  2.50 0.50 3.00 
Mero Dublanc/Bioche  3.00 0.50 3.50 
Mero Portsmouth  5.50 0.50 6.00 
Pointe 
Michel 

Soufriere  2.50 0.50 3.00 



 
 

Commonwealth of Dominica 
Ministry of Public Works, Public Utilities and the Digital Economy 

 

6 
 

New Bus Rates 
Effective March 15, 2023 

 

From To Notes 
August 

2008 
Fares 

Increase 
New 
Fares 
2023 

Pointe 
Michel 

Scotts Head  2.50 0.50 3.00 

 
Pond Case 

 
Canefield 

 
Imperial 
Road 

 
5.00 

 
1.00 

 
6.00 

Pond Case Roseau Imperial 
Road 

5.50 0.50 6.00 

Pond Case Hillsborough  4.50 0.50 5.00 
Pond Case Hatten Garden  5.00 1.00 6.00 
Pond Case Marigot  6.00 1.00 7.00 
Pond Case Atkinson  6.00 1.00 7.00 
Pond Case Carib Reserve  6.00 1.00 7.00 
Pond Case Tarish Pit  2.50 0.50 3.00 
Pond Case Castle Bruce  4.50 0.50 5.00 
Pond Case San Sauveur  5.50 0.50 6.00 
Pond Case Good Hope  5.50 0.50 6.00 
Pond Case Petite Soufriere  5.50 0.50 6.00 
Pond Case  Rosalie   3.50 0.50 4.00 
Pond Case Grand Fond  4.00 0.50 4.50 
Pond Case Riviere Cyrique  4.00 0.50 4.50 
Pond Case Morne Jaune  4.50 0.50 5.00 
Pond Case La Plaine  5.50 0.50 6.00 
Pond Case Boetica  6.00 0.50 6.50 
Pond Case Delices  6.00 0.50 6.50 
Portsmouth Tan Tan  1.50 0.50 2.00 
Portsmouth Toucarie  2.00 0.50 2.50 
Portsmouth Cottage  2.50 0.50 3.00 
Portsmouth Clifton  3.50 0.50 4.00 
Portsmouth Capuchin  3.50 0.50 4.00 
Portsmouth Penville via Savanne 

Paille 
3.50 0.50 4.00 



 
 

Commonwealth of Dominica 
Ministry of Public Works, Public Utilities and the Digital Economy 

 

7 
 

New Bus Rates 
Effective March 15, 2023 

 

From To Notes 
August 

2008 
Fares 

Increase 
New 
Fares 
2023 

Portsmouth Vieille Case via Savanne 
Paille 

4.00 0.50 4.50 

Portsmouth Thibaud via Savanne 
Paille 

4.50 0.50 5.00 

Portsmouth Bourne  2.00 0.50 2.50 
Portsmouth Dos D’Ane  2.50 0.50 3.00 
Portsmouth Paix Bouche  3.00 0.50 3.50 
Portsmouth Anse de Mai  4.00 0.50 4.50 
Portsmouth Thibaud via 

Blenheim 
3.50 0.50 4.00 

Portsmouth Vieille Case via 
Blenheim 

4.00 0.50 4.50 

Portsmouth Penville via 
Blenheim 

4.50 0.50 5.00 

Portsmouth Bense/Anse Soldat  4.00 0.50 4.50 
Portsmouth Calibishie  4.50 0.50 5.00 
Portsmouth Woodford Hill  5.50 0.50 6.00 
Portsmouth Wesley  6.50 0.50 7.00 
Portsmouth  Marigot  7.50 0.50 8.00 
Portsmouth Hatten Garden  8.50 0.50 9.00 
Portsmouth Picard  1.50 0.50 2.00 
Salisbury Coulibistrie  1.50 0.50 2.00 
Salisbury Colihaut  2.50 0.50 3.00 
Salisbury Dublanc/Bioche  3.50 0.50 4.00 
Salisbury Portsmouth  4.50 0.50 5.00 
Soufriere Scotts Head  1.50 0.50 2.00 
St. Joseph Mero  1.50 0.50 2.00 
St Joseph Salisbury  2.00 0.50 2.50 
St. Joseph Coulibistrie  2.50 0.50 3.00 
St. Joseph Colihaut  3.00 0.50 3.50 
St. Joseph Dublanc/Bioche  3.50 0.50 4.00 



 
 

Commonwealth of Dominica 
Ministry of Public Works, Public Utilities and the Digital Economy 

 

8 
 

New Bus Rates 
Effective March 15, 2023 

 

From To Notes 
August 

2008 
Fares 

Increase 
New 
Fares 
2023 

St. Joseph Portsmouth  6.00 1.00 7.00 
Tarreau Layou  1.50 0.50 2.00 
Tarreau St. Joseph  1.50 0.50 2.00 
Tarreau Mero  1.50 0.50 2.00 
Tarreau Salisbury  2.00 0.50 2.50 
Tarreau Coulibistrie  2.50 0.50 3.00 
Tarreau Colihaut  3.00 0.50 3.50 
Tarreau Dublanc/Bioche  4.00 1.00 5.00 
Tarreau Portsmouth  6.00 1.00 7.00 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 
 

Commonwealth of Dominica 
Ministry of Public Works, Public Utilities and the Digital Economy 

 

9 
 

 
Rates For  

AIRPORT TAXI SERVICES 
 

From Douglas Charles Airport (Approved 2008) Shuttle 
Service 

(Revised Rates 2023) Shuttle 
Service 

(Approved 
2008) 
Hire 

Service 

Revised 
Rates 
(2023) 
Hire 

Service 

To (EC) (EC) (EC) (EC) 
Roseau/Canefield/Newtown $65.00 $80.00 $170.00 $200.00 
Castle Comfort/Loubiere/Wallhouse $70.00 $85.00 $180.00 $200.00 
Castaways/Layou/Tarreau/St Joseph/Mero $70.00 $100.00 $180.00 $200.00 
Colihaut/Coulibistrie/Dublanc/Bioche/Salisbury $100.00 $100.00 $200.00 $200.00 
Springfield $60.00 $80.00 $150.00 $200.00 
Trafalgar/Wotten Waven/Laudat $70.00 $120.00/$130.00/$150.00 $180.00 $200.00 
Paix Bouche/Anse De Mai/Anse Soldat/Bense $65.00 $65.00 $120.00 $120.00 
Capuchin/Toucarie/Cottage $90.00 $90.00 $200.00 $200.00 
Belfast/Mahaut/Massacre $70.00 $85.00 $180.00 $200.00 
Portsmouth/TanTan/Picard $65.00 $80.00 $170.00 $170.00 
Pointe Michel $75.00 $90.00 $175.00 $200.00 
Soufriere/Scotts Head/Belle View $95.00 $140.00/$150.00 $190.00 $200.00 
La Plaine  $80.00 $180.00 $200.00 



 
 

Commonwealth of Dominica 
Ministry of Public Works, Public Utilities and the Digital Economy 

 

10 
 

From Douglas Charles Airport (Approved 2008) Shuttle 
Service 

(Revised Rates 2023) Shuttle 
Service 

(Approved 
2008) 
Hire 

Service 

Revised 
Rates 
(2023) 
Hire 

Service 

Delices  $90.00 $200.00 $250.00 
Pichelin/Grand Bay/Dubique  $150.00 $200.00 $200.00 
Fond St Jean/Bagatelle     $220.00 $220.00 
Petite Savanne     $240.00 $250.00 
Marigot/Wesley     $30.00 $30.00 
Woodford Hill $30.00 $30.00 $75.00 $75.00 
Calibishie $40.00 $40.00 $100.00 $100.00 
Bourne/Dos D'Ane $60.00 $60.00 $140.00 $140.00 
Vieille Case     $170.00 $170.00 
Penville     $190.00 $190.00 
Concord/Atkinson     $40.00 $40.00 
Kalinago Territory $40.00 $40.00 $100.00 $40.00 
Good Hope/San Sauveur/Petite Sourfriere     $170.00 $170.00 
Castle Bruce $60.00 $60.00 $140.00 $140.00 

 
 

 

 




